GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD

Regular Meeting
November 1, 2021
6:30 p.m.
AGENDA
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:

Call to the Public (Public comment will be limited to two minutes per person)*:

Consent Agenda:

1. Payment of Bills: November 1, 2021

Regular Agenda:
2. Request to Approve Minutes:; October 18, 2021

3. Request for approval of the proposed 2022 Howell Area Parks and Recreation Authority budget presented by
Tim Church, HAPRA Director.

4. Request for approval of a contract with MISignal Inc. for broadband services for unserved and underserved
areas in the Township.

5. Request for approval of a METRO Act permit application for access and ongoing use of public ways by
MISignal.

6. Request for approval of proposed 2022 employee benefits as presented by Human Resources Manager Kim
Lane.

7. Discussion regarding Board of Trustees minutes.
Correspondence

Member Discussion
Adjournment

*Citizen’s Comments- In addition to providing the public with an opportunity to address the Township Board
at the beginning of the meeting, opportunity to comment on individual agenda items may be offered by the
Chairman as they are presented.




CHECK REGISTERS FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING

DATE: November 1, 2021 |
TOWNSHIP GENERAL EXPENSES: Through October 27, 2021 $201,57053
October 29, 2021 Bi Weekly Payroll $100,378.86
OPERATING EXPENSES: Through October 27, 2021 $128,696.64
TOTAL: $430,646.03

Board Packet 2021 1042712021 EJMS



LUt Lvar LUl A CHECK REGISTER FOR GENOA TOWNSHIP Page: 171
CEESE LRl . CHECK NUMBERS 37066 - 38000

DB; tenoa Tewnship

Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount
Bank FNBCK CHECKING ACCOUNT

10/19/2021 37066 COMCAST 637.20
10/19/2021 37067 CONSUMERS ENERGY 118.90
10/19/2021 37068 DELTA DENTAL 3,693.69
10/19/2021 37069 MARK IGNATOWSKI 177.40
10/19/2021 37070 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 2,084.05
10/19/2021 37071 WELLNESS IQ 147.60
10/19/2021 37072 VERIZON WIRELESS 447,33
10/19/2021 37073 OEMS 151.00
10/20/2021 37074 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI 45,235.94
10/20/2021 37075 BUSINESS IMAGING GROUP 148.19
10/20/2021 37076 DELTA DENTAL 3,693.69
10/20/2021 37077 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY 29,075.00
i¢/20/2021 37078 LEC'S CUSTOM SPRINKLER SERVICE INC 100.00
10/20/2021 37079 SAFEBUILT STUDIO 4,368.16
10/20/2021 37080 TERRY CROFT 61.60
10/20/2021 37081 TETRA TECH INC 2,385,00
10/20/2021 37082 U5 BANK EQUIFMENT FINANCE 2,037.41
10/21/2021 37083 BMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION $89.00
10/21/2021 37084 AMERICAN AQUA 50.00
10/21/2021 37085 CHASE CARD SERVICES 194.13
10/21/2021 370886 MICHIGAN ASSESSOR'S ASS0C 270.00
10/21/2021 37087 MUTUAL OF OMBRHA 2,139,723
10/21/2021 37088 STATE OF MICHIGAN 142,40
10/25/2021 37089 ALLSTAR ALARM LLC 170.00
10/25/2021 37090 COMCAST 267.63
10/25/2021 37091 DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC 936.00
10/25/2021 37092 LAKESIDE SERVICE COMPANY, INC 85,766.24
10/25/2021 37093 MASTER MEDIA SUPPLY 938,27
10/25/2021 37094 MICHIGAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 929,173
10/25/2021 37095 PFEFFER, HANNIFQORD, PALKA 5,550.00
10/25/2021 37096 POBRLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC 1,100.00
10/25/2021 37097 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC 2,779.46
10/25/2021 37098 QUADIENT INC. 1,005.78
10/25/2021 37099 SBS GROUP, LLC 4,140.00

FNBCK TOTALS:

Total of 34 Checks:
Less 0 Void Checks:

Total of 34 Disbursements:

Jl

201,570.53
0,00

201,570.53




10/27/2021 10:45 AM

Check Register Report For Genoa Charter Township

For Check Dates

10/29/2021 to 10/29/2021

Page 1 of 1

Check Physical Direct
Check Date Bank Check Number Name Gross Check Amount Depeosit Status
1072972021 FNBCK 13486  SEBASTIAN, PAUL J 28.00 24.66 0.00 Open
10/29/2021 FNBCK EFT613 FLEX SPENDING (TASC]) 856.53 856.53 0.00 Open
10/29/2021 FNBCK EFT614 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 23,781.27 23,781.27 0.00 Open
10/29/2021 FNBCK EFT615 PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL 3,656.00 3,656.00 0.00 Open
1072972021 ENBCK EFT616 PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL 2,227.26 2,227.26 0.00 Open
Totals: Number of Checks: 005 30,549.06 30,545.72 0.00

Total Physical Checks:
Total Check Stubs:
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LU/ 2172021 LUL4E AM CHECK REGISTER FOR GENCA TOWNSHIP Page: 171

UEXTSE (I . CHECK NUMBERS 5387 - 6000
DB: Genca Township

Check Date Check Yendor Name Amount

Bank 503FN DPW-UTILITIES #503

10/13/2021 5387 BRIANS WELDING MACHINE REPAIR 651,29
10/13/2021 5388 VERIZON WIRELESS 702,85
10/13/2021 5389 WEX BANK 5,564.29
i0/14/2021 5390 CHASE CARD SERVICES 4,180.32
10/14/2021 5391 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1,637.15
10/18/2021 5392 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 345.94
16/18/2021 5393 AUTO-LAB OF LIVINGSTON 62.03
10/18/2021 5394 GIFFELS WEBSTER 120.00
10/18/2021 5395 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT 182.74
10/18/2021 539%6 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 199.47
10/18/2021 5397 TETRA TECH INC 3,182.50
10/21/72021 5398 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 1,062.99
10/26/2021 5399 PFEFFER, HANNIFCRD, PALKA 600.00

Jl

503FN TOTALS:

Total of 13 Checks: 18, 491.57
tess 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 13 Disbursements: 18, 491.57
10/27/2021 10:48 AM CHECK REGISTER FOR GENOA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/1

User: denise

DB: Genoa Tewnship CHECK NUMBERS 5387 - 6000

Check Date Check Vendor MName Amount

Bank 592FN OAK POINTE GPERATING FUND 4592

10/19/2021 5367 AT&T

10/19/2021 5368 CONSUMERS ENERGY 133'21
10/19/202t 5369 COOPER'S TURF MANAGEMENT LLC 570'03
10/19/2021 5370 DUBOIS~-COOPER 1,139.00
10/19/2021 5371 GENOA OCEOLA SWR £ WTR AUTHORI '283r25
10/19/2021 5372 GENOA TWE DPW FUND 43,259.95
16/19/2021 5373 GENOA TOWNSHIP G/Q NEW USER FUND 15’900100
10/19/2021 5374 HYDROCORP "226.87
10/19/2021 5375 NORTHWEST PIPE & SUPPLY 59'25
10/19/2021 5376 PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 16 500'00
10/19/2021 5377 PIPELINE MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 2'500100
10/19/2021 5378 STANDARD ELECTRIC "111.
10/19/2021 5379 UI5 SCADA S s
10/19/2021 5380 USA BLUEBOCK 3'380'69
10/26/2021 5381 AT&T LONG DISTANCE 26‘38
10/26/2021 5382 BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL LLC 2oé‘03
10/26/2021 5383 PFEFFER, HANNIFORD, PALKA 725 .00

P "

592FN TOTALS:

Total of 17 Checks: 86 SR
Less 0 Void Checks: ,IGS.SE

Total of 17 Disbursements: 86,164,.52
r o



LUf21/2021 LU:4Y AM CHECK REGISTER FOR GENOA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/1

User: denise _ ~
DB: &enoa Township CHECK NUMBERS 4029 5000

Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

Bank 593FN LAKE EDGEWCOD OPERATING FUND #593

10/18/2021 4029 CONSUMERS ENERGY 15.00
10/18/2021 4030 COCPER'S TURF MANAGEMENT LLC 503.00
10/18/2021 4031 GENQA OCEOLA SWR & WTR AUTHORI 635.72
10/18/2021 4032 GENOA TWP DPW FUND 12,144.33
10/18/2021 4033 NORTHWEST PIPE & SUPPLY CO. 25.83
10/18/2021 4034 OAK POINTE OPERATING S/W 8,621.84
10/18/2021 4035 PVS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC. 1,049.00
10/18/2021 4036 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 6.83
10/26/2021 4037 BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL LLC 134.00
10/26/2021 4038 LIVINGSTON PRESS & ARGUS 80.00
10/26/2021 4039 PFEFFER, HANNIFZRD, PALKA 725.00

593FN TOTALS:

Total of 11 Checks: 24, 040.55

Less 0 Void Checks: . 0.00
. FG2 6y o

Total of 11 Dishursements: 24,040.55
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Late Payment Warning: I we do not receive your minimum payment
by the due date, you may have to pay a late fee, and existing and new

New Balance

$4,180.32

Minimum Payment Due

$41.00

Payment Due Date

11/01/21

balances may become subject to the Default APR,

Minimum Payment Warning: Enroll in Auto-Pay and avoid missing

a payment. To enroll, go to www.chase.com

ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Account Number: _
Previous Balance $2,503.24
Payment, Credits -$2.602.29
Purchagses +$4.279.37
Cash Advances - $0.00
Balance Transfers $0.00
Fees Charged $0.00
Interest Charged $0.00
New Balance $4,180.32
Opening/Ciosing Date 09/08/21 - 10/07/21
Credit Limit $36,500
Available Cradit - $32,319
Cash Access Line $1,825
Available for Cash $1.825
Past Due Amount $0.c0
| Balance over the Credit Limit sooo _

onoonnt  FIS33338C1

N Z o 211007

INK CASH(SM) POINT SUMMARY

Previous points balance 4,562
+ 1 Point per $1 earmned on all purchases 4,181
+ 2Pte/$1 gas sins, rsints, ofc sply, hm Impr 182
Total points available for

redemption 8,925

Page 1 of 2
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[ | ' - c === wwWw.chase.comcardhelp o
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[E8l Chase Mobile® app loday

ACCOUNT ACTIVITY
Date of
Transaction Merchant Name or Transaction Description $ Amount
017 AMWAY GRAND PLAZA HOTE GRAND RAPIDS MI DP \A-m‘— 56275,/
0929 MARATHON PETRO0194621 HOWELL MI M0, 2200y
o929 MEWER # 172 HOWELL Ml MM g t, 379y
ALEX CHIMPOURAS
TRANSACTIONS THIS CYCLE (CARD 2501) 3639.54
0s/16 AMZN Mkip US*2G2GD1NI2 Amzn.com/bill WA ‘!\‘ © , 17.95 v
0922 TECHNICAL LEARNING CONSUL 928-4680665 AZ DPW) « 4 ¢aun1n 3¢ ok Aoy 100.00
ow/z3 STAPLES 00107730 BRIGHTON M! Ya: 6887 \/”
JAMES AULETTE
TRANSACTIONS THIS CYCLE (CARD 7653) 5186.82
08/20 BSN SPORTS LLC 800-227-7404 TX DPW 1.38672¢"
KIMBERLY LANE
TRANSACTIONS THIS CYCLE (CARD 4797) $1386.72
0916 DMI* DELL K-12/GOVT ROUND ROCK TX Xt Seedl X DPWO 9905v/
09/16 Payment ThankYou Image Check -2.503.24
09/10 DMI* DELL K-12/GOVT 800-981-3355 TX P {0 - 1,750.05 v~
0a/10 LOGMEIN*GoToConnect fogmein.com MA M ks, 25064 "
10/04 RINGCENTRAL, INC 850-4724100 CA Dp 6560 =
GREG TATARA W Pl
TRANSACTIONS THIS CYCLE (CARD 9747) $536.00-
INCLUDING PAYMENTS RECEIVED
2021 Totals Vear-lo-Date
| Total fees charged in 2021 $0.00
Total interest charged in 2021 $0.00
Year-to-date lotals do not reflect any fee or interest refunds
you may have received.
INTEREST CHARGES
Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account.
Annual Balance
Balance Type Percentage Subject To Interest
Rate {APR) Interest Rate Charges
PURCHASES
Purchases 13.24%(v)(d) -0- -0~
CASH ADVANCES
Cash Advances 24 99%(v)(d) -0- -0-
BALANCE TRANSFERS
Balance Transfer 13.24%(v){(d) -0- -0-

(v} = Variable Rate

(d) = Daily Balance Method (including new transactions}

(a) = Average Daily Balance Method (including new transactions)
Please see Information About Your Account section for the Calculation of Balance Subject to Interest Rate, Annual Renewal Notice,
How to Avoid Interest on Purchases, and other important information, as applicable.

30 Days in Billing Period
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Late Payment Warning: If we do not receive your minimum payment
by the due date, you may have to pay a late fee, and existing and new
balances may become subject to the Default APR.

Minimum Payment Warning: Envoll in Auto-Pay and avoid missing

S
6
13

New Balance

$194.13

Minimum Payment Due

$38.00

Payment Due Date

11/10/21

a payment. To enroll, go to www.chase.com

ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Account Number: _
Previous Balance $999.99
Payment, Credits -$999.99
Purchases +$194.13
Cash Advances $0.00
Balance Transfers $0.00
Fees Charged $0.00
Interest Charged $0.00
New Balance $194.13
Opening/Closing Date 09/17/21 - 10716721
Credit Limit $20,000
Available Credit $19.805
Cash Access Line $1,000
Available for Cash $1,000
" Past Due Amount "$0.00 |
Balance over the Credit Limit $0.00 |
0000001 FIS33339C 1 N Z 18 211018
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ACCOUNT ACTIVITY
Date of
Transaction Merchant Name or Transaction Description
09/24 Payment ThankYou Image Check
o9/28 1-800-FLOWERS.COM,INC. 800-468-1141 NY
09/29 AMZN Mkip US*2C20F6Q31 Amzn.comvbill WA
MICHAEL C ARCHINAL

TRANSACTIONS TH!S CYCLE (CARD 3223) $805.86-
INCLUDING PAYMENTS RECEIVED

| 2021 Totals Year-to-Date

. Total fees charged in 2021 $39.00
Total interest charged in 2021 S22.87

Year-to-date totals do not reﬂact;;y fee of interest refunds
you may have received,

I T ]

S Amount
-969.99

94.31 (17
99.82 k< Yv|

O,

et

o >

e

/%90 2o [

INTEREST CHARGES
Your Annual Percentage Rate {APR) is the annual interest rate on your account.
Annual Balance
Balance Type Percentage Subject To Interest
Rate (APR) Interest Rate Charges

PURCHASES

Purchases 13.24%(v)(d) -0- -0-
CASH ADVANCES

Cash Advances 19.24%(v)id) -0- -0-
BALANCE TRANSFERS

Bafance Transfer 13.24%(V)(d) -0- -0-

{v) = Variable Rale

{d) = Daily Balance Method (including new transactions)

{a) = Average Daily Bafance Method (including new transactions)

Please see Information About Your Account section for the Calculation of Balance Subject to Interest Fate
How to Avoid Interest on Purchases, and other important information, as applicable.

IMPORTANT NEWS

Your account is a business account
to be used only for business transacticns
It is not intended for personal family
or household purposes

30 Days In Billing Period

Annual Renewal Notice,
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Late Payment Warning: If we do not receive your minimum payment
by the due date, you may have to pay a late fee, and existing and new

New Balance

$999.99

Minimum Payment Due

$199.00

Payment Due Dale

10/10/21

balances may become subject to the Default APR.

Minimum Payment Warning: Enroll in Auto-Pay and avoid missing

a payment. To enroil, go to www.chase.com

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Previous Balance
Payment, Credits
Purchases

Cash Advances
Balance Transfers
Fees Charged
Interest Charged
New Balance
Opening/Ciosing Date
Credit Limit
Available Credit
Cash Access Line
Available for Cash

" Past Due Amount
i Balance over the Credit Limit

0000001 FIS33339 C 1

$422.09
-$422.09
+$999.99
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$999.99

08/17/21 - 09/16/21

$20,000
$19,000
$1,000
$1,000

$0.00
$0.00

N Z 18 21.08/18

Page 1 of 2
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ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

Date of
Transaclion Merchant Name or Transaction Descriplion
08/31 Payment ThankYou Image Check
08/19 AMZN Digital'2D3VS9AG2 888-802-3080 WA
0s8/23 B2B Prime*2594J2CK1 Amzn.com/bill WA
09/07 REALCOMP Il LTD 248-553-3003 M|

MICHAEL C ARCHINAL

TRANSACTIONS THIS CYCLE (CARD 3223) $577.90
INCLUDING PAYMENTS RECEIVED

2021 Totals Year-to-Dalé

Total fees charged in 2021
Total interast charged in 2021

you may have received.

$39.00
S22 87

Year-to-date totals do not reflect any fee or interest refunds

INTEREST CHARGES
Your Annuat Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account.
Annuai Bailance
Balance Type Percentage Subject To
Rate (APR) Interest Rate

PURCHASES

Purchases 13.24%(v){d) -0-
CASH ADVANCES

Cash Advances 19.24%{v){d} -0-
BALANCE TRANSFERS

Balance Transfer 13.24%{v){(d) .0-

(v} = Variable Rate

{d) = Daily Balance Method (including new transactions)

(a) = Average Daily Balance Method (including new transactions)
Please see Information About Your Account section for the Calcutation of Balance Subject o Inlerest Rate, Annual Renewal Notice,
How to Avoid Interest on Purchases, and other important information, as applicable.
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD — Regular Meeting — Oct. 18, 2021

draft

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD
Regular Meeting
October 18, 2021

MINUTES

Supervisor Rogers called the Regular Meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Boatd to order at
6:30 p.m. at the Township Hall with the Pledge of Allegiance. The following members were present
constituting a quorum for the transaction of business: Bill Rogers, Paulette Skolarus, Robin Hunt,
Jean Ledford, Terry Croft, Jim Mortensen and Diana Lowe. Also present were Township Manager
Michael Archinal and approximately 75 persons in the audience.

A Call to the Public was made with approximately 30 persons responding with the following
concerns regarding gravel mining in the township on property belonging to the Depattment of
Natural Resources. (Ragers advised the audience that the board conld not respond to the concerns raised during the
call to the public.)

Theresa Coloske -The current zoning of LDR should remain in effect

¢ Diane Watson - All the trees were cut down with no communication from the township. A
newsletter would have been helpful. Notices should have been sent to constituents to keep
them informed.

® Robert Wheeler - Gravel trucks traveling along Brighton and Latson roads would hurt the
roads. Pollution from the silica sand. Already suffering from the Covid pandemic — just
another possible respiratory problem. Reduced property values.

Brian Grote - Consider the residents.

Lang - Gravel trains are not part of the Brighton community. Home values will go down at
least 25%.

¢ Andrea Shorkey — I am adamantly opposed to a gravel pit near hundreds of homes. Trucks
and gravel trains are not part of this community. The old dump has not been tested for
PSA’s. Love the country setting where quality is a way of life.
Budha - Silica sand is a problem and may put lives at risk.
Brian Blake - There are 325 mines in Michigan with an average use of 25 years

Janet Henry - The noise and dust are not acceptable. The removal of the existing trees and
loss of wildlife without notice.

® Rogers - Petitions objecting the development should be given to the township manager.
® Michael Duffy - What is the next step? Rogers — We don’t have an application.

® Julie — Toxic Waste, loss of wildlife and a landfill may be a problem. The DNR has not been
transparent.

Shitley Lang — Do you want this in your backyatd?
Mike Jergen - Miserable access to Brighton Road from Oak Pointe subdivision.

® Jennifer Grote — They were cutting trees last winter. Who will police this project? 25 years is
a long time to wait for the redevelopment of this land into a park.

¢ Ron Fegan - Who will police this operation and the local ordinance?



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD - Regular Meeting — Oct. 18, 2021

® Jennifer Grass - 67 decibels of noise from the clear cutting of the trees. Double tandem
trucks all along Brighton Road with school children. It appears the township was not aware
of what was going on. Why didn’t you know?

e Rogers — We have no knowledge as to what the DNR will ask.

¢ Ron Fegan - There was supposed to be a 100-yard buffer but that did not happen (rzote-the
buffer was 100 feer).

® Chris Osland - We have no trust in the DNR and no information from the Township. The
biggest issue is the lack of communication from the DNR and no knowledge from the
township offices. Look out for your residents.

¢ Stephan Kupa - The township wouldn’t allow me to cut down trees to build a home on my
own lot and yet you allow this. A play park will not occur in my lifetime.

¢ Michelle Lopez - My heart is broken. It is hurtful that we were not told of the gravel pit.

(Reference is made to the October 12, 2021 meeting of the public at Brighton High School with members of the DNR
providing an overview of the project.)

Consent Agenda:

Moved by Lowe and supported by Mortensen to approve all items under the Consent Agenda.
Hunt asked to move the Minutes to the Regular Meeting for discussion. The amended motion was
voted and carried unanimously.

1. Payment of Bills: October 18, 2021

3. Request for approval of a change order in the amount of $5,890.00 from Vantage
Construction for the construction of the pavilion at the basketball courts making the total
costs $45,780.00.

Regular Agenda:

Moved by Ledford and supported by Croft to approve for action all items listed under the Regular
Agenda with the addition of the Minutes from October 4, 2021. The motion carried unanimously.

2. Request to Approve Minutes: October 4, 2021

Hunt — Kelly VanMarter should be referred to as the Assistant Manager. The Minutes with regard to
the Big Red Barrel contained too much information. The Minutes with regard to the Zoning
Ordinance were not a good representation. Items 9 and 10 for the closed session were combined
into one request. Lowe — This was actually a single motion of the board. Hunt - The presentation
by Palka was not a part of the Agenda. It was amended to add. Croft — Maybe we should look at
the Minutes at the next board meeting and hire someone to take the Minutes. The minutes have to
be cotrected almost every meeting. Lowe — The Minutes are the responsibility of the Clerk.
Skolarus — No thank you. I do not choose to relinquish my responsibility as clerk. Rogers — We will
place this request on the Agenda for the next meeting after review. Moved by Hunt and supported
by Lowe to approve the Minutes of the October 4, 2021 as cotrected. The motion carried
unanimously.



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD - Regular Meeting — Oct. 18, 2021

4. Consideration of a request for approval of an amendment to the Final PUD site plan in
regards to landscaping for the previously approved Birkenstock Planned Industrial
Development agreement for a climate control self-storage building located at 2600 Harte
Drive, Brighton. The request is petitioned by James Harte.

Moved by Lowe and supported by Croft to partially approve the amendments to the Final PUD
landscaping Plan for the Birkenstock Climate Controlled Indoor Storage Project with the following
conditions:

1. The requited minimum caliper size of the canopy trees on the approved plan can be reduced
to not less than 1.75 inches in response to inventory shortages.

2. The remaining revisions to the number and type of shrubs is deferred until after the rest of
the landscape plan has been completed. Once the partial landscape plan is implemented,
Township staff and the Planning Commission shall make a recommendation whether the
modified landscape plan meets the goals and intent of the ordinance for final consideration
by the Township Board.

The motion carried unanimously.
5. Request to accept Jill Rickard’s resignation from the Planning Commission.

Moved by Hunt and supported by Croft to accept Jill Rickard’s letter of resignation from the
Planning Commission. The motion carried unanimously.

6. Request to appoint Tim Chouinard to the Planning Commission for the remainder of Jill
Rickard’s term as recommended by the Township Supervisor.

Mr. Chouinard introduced himself to the board. Moved by Lowe and supported by Ledford to
appoint Tim Chouinard to the planning Commission as recommended. The motion carried
unanimously.

7. Request to approve Resolution Number 211018 Approving Administrative Fee Pursuant to
the Genoa Charter Township Zoning Ordinance for Caregiver Cultivation of Medical
Marihuana.

The initial cost is $500.00 for each application with a renewal a renewal fee of $100.00 to be assessed
each year.

Moved by Hunt and supported by Mortensen to approve Resolution 211018 as requested by Kelly
VanMarter. The motion carried by roll call vote as follows: Ayes — Ledford, Croft, Hunt, Lowe,
Mortensen, Skolarus and Rogers. Nays — None.

8. Discussion regarding customer communication and resident email notification.
Archinal - T received a call from a Pine Creek homeowner who inquired about e-mail updates or

texts to let people know what is going on in the community. We are looking into the task and it may
be available in a couple weeks. Residents could sign up online or at the office. Adam and Kathleen



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD — Regular Meeting — Oct. 18, 2021

are doing a good job. Skolarus — This is a good idea. Just to let you know, it took my office staff
nearly seven months to record close to 9,000 emails in the Qualified Voter File. How will we notify
our residents that this project will be in place? Hunt — Whatever is posted on this site should be
approved by Archinal. Newsletters are not the way.

Correspondence:

® A letter from Diane Watson concerning the meeting with the DNR on October 12, 2021
expressing opposition to the gravel pit portion of the development located in Genoa
Township.

Charter Communications launch of WADL.

A letter from Mike Wilczynski concerning mineral leases at Brighton State Recreation Area
in Genoa Township.

Member Discussion:

Skolarus — With regard to the amended Minutes of October 4, 2021 — We had three prominent
officials from the County request cither a Big Red Barrel within the Township Hall or a newsletter.
They were concerned with the staggering number of overdoses and deaths in the County. It was an
important request.

Archinal — Tables and benches will be installed at the new gazebo and the Howell Senior Survivor
project is moving forward.

Moved by Ledford and supported by Mortensen to adjourn the Regular Meeting of the Genoa
Charter Township Board at 7:53 p.m.

Atl
Paulette A. Skolarus, Clerk Bill Rogers, Supervisor
Genoa Charter Township Board Genoa Charter Township Board



Oct. 25, 2021

To: Genca Charter Township Board
From: Polly Skelarus, Clerk

At the last meeting of the Township Board, Robin Hunt chose to correct the Minutes of October 4, 2021.
Hunt's first comment stated, “The Minutes with regard to the Big Red Barrel contained too much
information.”

e This was an agenda item where three prominent people spoke of their concern for the
community and the number of overdoses and deaths as a result of drug overdoses. In 2020, 318
people overdosed and 21 died. In 2021, (nine months representation) there were 206
overdoses and 15 people died. They were concerned and we responded that they needed more
signs. They offered to financially support information being provided to our residents and our
board did not follow through.

Hunt also stated, “The Minutes with regard to the Zoning Ordinance were not a good representation.”

e In the September 29, 2021 memorandum from VanMarter, the motion that was asked of the
Board is exactly what she requested and that was word for word included in the Minutes. With
this comment Hunt again chose to criticize me and my office in preparing the Minutes.

Hunt’s third correction concerned two separate requests included on the agenda for ltems 9 and 10
asking for a closed session and the fact that they were combined.

e Lowe responded that the motion was a single request.

e With the agenda as presented we would have needed a motion to go into closed session to
discuss Item 9 and then go out of closed session and then move again to a closed session to
discuss Item 10. This was again a false claim by Hunt that the Minutes were not acceptable.

o Due to Hunt's accusations, Croft stated: “Maybe we should lock at the Minutes at the next
board meeting and hire someone to take the Minutes.”

¢ Lowe responded that the Minutes of the Board were the responsibility of the Clerk.

Hunt stated that the Minutes were amended to add Palka at the board table. This is correct. However, |
did approach Archinal’s office concerning changes to the Agenda. First, that the audit presentation was
missing. Second, asking for a letter of resignation from lill Rickard and a resume from Tim Chouinard.
Archinal agreed. As a result of my request both the letter of resignation and a letter from the new
planning commission appointee were provided at the board table for review.

| did, without discussing with Archinal, add the names of the judge and undersheriff to the request
concerning the Big Red Barrel because | felt that they were important to the Agenda. Archinal’s
response at the Board table to my comment that | spoke with him about amending the Agenda was to



say, “That is a Lie.” His handwritten note says “That is not true”, but those were not the words he used.
He did say that | could update the Agenda and he did ask for letters from Rickard and Chouinard as also
requested. | did not feel that his response was appropriate or professional.

In conclusion, the only items corrected on the Minutes of October 4, 2021 were stating that Kelly
VanMarter was the Assistant Manager and not the Planner. This could have been handled simply by
asking me to change that single item.

In trying to satisfy Hunt, | sent the Minutes of the October 18, 2021 out to all members of the board
for consideration and possible correction. This action then generated another accusation on my office
by Archinal who emailed Joe Seward and the entire board asking about the Open Meetings Act.
Archinal could have simply reminded me of the law concerning the “open meetings act” but that
didn’t happen. He instead chose a personal attack on my office with his request to Joe Seward.
Again, this was not professional.

As | reminded Mr, Seward several years ago if he chooses to make comments to all, then all
correspondence from his office should be sent to all board members as he is the Attorney for Genoa
Township and not just one person on the Board.

Corrections are an integral part of the Approval of the Minutes at every board meeting and | will
gladly make changes when asked. | only ask this board to refrain from a personal attack on my office.



HAPRA 2022 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY

Dept # |Department Name  |Revenue Expense
208|ADMINISTRATIVE 710,050.00 710,050.00
214|SPORTS 150,250.00 150,250.00
216|SPECIAL EVENTS 126,250.00 126,250.00
217|PRESCHOOL 54,980.00 54,980.00
218 WELLNESS/SENIORS 109,250.00 105,250.00
219|DAY CAMP 54,750.00 54,750.00
221|YOUTH SERVICES 85,403.47 85,403.47
223|DOG PARK 20,961.00 20,961.00

TOTALS:] 1,311,894.47| 1,311,894.47




2,021 2022
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION Approved PROPOSED
Fund 208 - PARKS & REC AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
208-751-587.001 PK/RC MARION TWP PARTICIPATION |110,000.00 113,500.00
208-751-587.002 PK/RC GENOA TWP PARTICIPATION 110,000.00 113,500.00
208-751-587.003 PK/RC OCEOLA TWP PARTICIPATION |110,000.00 113,500.00
208-751-587.005 PK/RC HOWELL CITY PARTICIPATION | 110,000.00 113,500.00
208-751-587.006 PK/RC HOWELL TWP PARTICIPATION |110,000.00 113,500.00
208-751-587.100 PK/RC NONRESIDENT MEMBERSHIP 4,000.00 0.00
208-751-650.106 FACILITY MEMBERSHIPS 25,000.00 40,000.00
208-751-651.020 BENNETT BLDG RENTAL FEES 14,500.00 0.00
208-751-651.026 GYMNASIUM RENTALS 14,500.00 12,000.00
208-751-651.022 OCEQLA BLDG RENTAL FEES 30,000 35,000.00
208-751-665.000 INVESTMENT INTEREST 300.00 300.00
208-751-671.002 MISC REVENUES 250.00 250.00
208-751-675.055 BEACH MANAGEMENT FEES 4,000.00 0.00
208-751-675.075 DOG PARK MAINT SERV FEES 5,000.00 5,000.00
208-751-678.010 SPONSORSHIP 50,000.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 647,550.00 710,050.00
TOTAL REVENUES 647,550.00 710,050.00
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
208-751-702.001 SAL & WAGES DIRECTOR 66,000.00 66,000.00
208-751-702.003 SAL & WAGES - BUSINESS MANAGER 35,500.00 40,000.00
208-751-702.004 SAL & WAGES - OPERATIONS MGR 33,500.00 36,480.00
208-751-702.024 SAL & WAGES -MARKETING 37,960.00 23,530.00
208-751-702.030 SAL & WAGES FRONT OFFICE 73,000.00 76,128.00
208-751-702.034 SAL & WAGE FACILITIES MAINT/COORLO 45,000.00 45,000.00
208-751-713.000 EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 22,260.00 19,000.00
208-751-714.000 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL INSURANCE 13,000.00 16,400.00
208-751-714.002 EMP DISABILITY /LIFE INSURANCE 2,400.00 2,400.00
208-751-714.004 ICMA RETIREMENT 21,000.00 19,028.00
208-751-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500.00 1,500.00
208-751-730.000 POSTAGE 3,000.00 3,000.00
208-751-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES - GENL 3,000.00 3,000.00
208-751-740.026 OPERATING SUPPLIES SHIRTS/BADGES |  2,000.00 2,000.00
208-751-751.000 GASOLINE & DIESEL FUEL 1,200.00 2,500.00
208-751-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 30,000.00 30,000.00
208-751-804.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 13,000.00 3,000.00
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208-751-840.000 DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIF|  5,000.00 5,000.00
208-751-850.000 COMMURNICATION - TELEPHONES 8,500.00
208-751-850.008 COMMUNICATION - INTERNET & CABLY 19,200.00 14,000.00
208-751-850.030 COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET YOUTHY{  1,200.00 4,800.00
208-751-860.000 TRAVEL 2,500.00 3,500.00
208-751-900.000 MARKETING, PRINTING & PUBLISHING | 4,000.00 4,000.00
208-751-910.000 INSURANCE 50,000.00 33,000.00
208-751-920.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY BENNETT 6,500.00 6,500.00
208-751-920.001 UTILITIES - GAS BENNETT 5,500.00 5,500.00
208-751-920.002 UTILITIES - WAT / SEW BENNETT 1,800.00 1,800.00
208-751-920.003 UTILITIES - RUBBISH BENNETT 700.00 700.00
208-751-920.012 UTILITIES - ELEC/OCEQLA 15,600.00 48,000.00
208-751-920.013 UTILITIES - GAS/OCEOLA 12,000.00 22,000.00
208-751-920.014 UTILITIES - WATER/OCEOLA 3,600.00 1,000.00
208-751-920.015 UTILTIES - RUBBISH/OCEOLA 1,500.00 700.00
208-751-930.000 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE BENNETT 4,000.00 4,000.00
208-751-930.006 REPAIR & MAINT - VEHICLES 500.00 500.00
208-751-930.014 GROUND MAINTENANCE OCEOLA 25,000.00 32,000.00
208-751-931.000 BLDG R & M AND SUPPLIES BENNETT 6,000.00 8,000.00
208-751-931.014 BLDG R &M OCEOLA 12,000.00 15,000.00
208-751-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 10,000.00 22,000.00
208-751-940.040 OCEOLA RENT 24,000.00
208-751-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 1,000.00
208-751-956.003 BANK CHARGES & FEES 6,000.00 6,000.00
208-751-957.000 EDUCATION / TRAINING 2,000.00 1,000.00
208-751-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY / EQUIPMENT 20,630.00 12,084.00
208-751-980.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 12,000.00 4,500.00
208-751-980.004 EQUIP / COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 2,000.00
208-751-980.005 EQUIPMENT/COMPUTER SOFTWARE 16,000.00 30,000.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 647,550.00 710,050.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 647,550.00 710,050.00
Fund 208 - PARKS & REC AUTHORITY:

TOTAL REVENUES 647,550.00 710,050.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 647,550.00 710,050.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Fund 214 - YOUTH SPORTS 2,021 2,022
_Approved  Proposed
Revenues T
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
214-751-650.006 GENOA SOCCER FIELD RENTALS 14,000.00| 14,000.00
214-751-650.050 PROGRAM FEES - VOLLEYBALL 4,000.00f 5,500.00
214-751-650.051 PROGRAM FEES - ENRICHMENT 11,660.00{ 11,000.00
214-751-650.053 PROGRAM FEES - SOCCER 67,000.00] 75,000.00
214-751-650.054 PROGRAM FEES - BASKETBALL 22,000.00] 25,000.00
214-751-650.094 PROGRAM FEES - SOFTBALL 3,500.00] 2,500.00
PROGRAM FEES - SPECIAL EVENTS 2,000.00
214-751-650.102 DROP IN SPORTS 4,000.00{ 7,500.00
214-751-651.009 PAGE FIELD RENTAL 6,500.00 0.00
214-751-678.095 SPONSORSHIP FEES 1,000.00] 7,756.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 133,660.00| 150,256.00
TOTAL REVENUES 133,660.00| 150,256.00
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
214-751-702.080 SAL & WAGES YOUTH SPORTS MGR 41,600.00| 37,440.00
214-751-702.081 SAL & WAGES YOUTH SPORTS COORDINATORS 15,850.00| 15,850.00
214-751-702.083 SAL & WAGES - YOUTH FACILITIES COOR 5,000.00] 10,000.00
214-751-713.000 EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 4,400.00] 4,842.00
214-751-714.000 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL INSURANCE 1,000.00| 1,000.00
214-751-714.002 EMP DISABILITY /LIFE INSURANCE 600.00 600.00
214-751-714.004 ICMA RETIREMENT 4,160.00| 3,744.00
214-751-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000.00| 3,600.00
214-751-740.080 OPER SUPPLIES/VOLLEYBALL 1,000.00| 1,500.00
214-751-740.081 OPER SUPP/ SOCCER 17,000.00| 20,000.00
214-751-740.086 OPERATING SUPPLIES - BASKETBALL 3,500.00| 5,000.00
OPERATING SUPPLIES - SPECIAL EVENTS 2,200.00
214-751-801.017 BACKGROUND CHECKS 500.00 500.00
214-751-804.008 CONTRACT SERV - INSTRUCTORS 2,500.00| 2,500.00
214-751-804.009 CONTRACT SERV - OFFCL /COACHES 4,500.00] 6,000.00
214-751-804.010 CONTRACT SERV - FIELD MAINTENANCE 24,000.00] 28,000.00
214-751-840.000 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 200.00 180.00
214-751-860.000 CONFERENCE /TRANSPORTATION 500.00| 1,000.00
214-751-920.002 UTILITIES - WAT / SEW 2,400.00| 2,500.00
214-751-942.001 PORTA JOHN RENTALS 2,400.00| 3,750.00
214-751-957.000 EDUCATION / TRAINING 50.00 50.00
214-751-964.001 PROGRAM REFUNDS 500.00 0.00
214-751-965.000 2% capital 3,005.12
133,660.00| 150,256.00

Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
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133,660.00{ 150,256.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Fund 214 - YOUTH SPORTS: 133,660.00| 150,256.00
TOTAL REVENUES 133,660.00| 150,256.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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Fund 216 - FESTIVALS 2,021 2022
APPROVED PROPOSED
Revenues
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
216-751-650.003 |PROGRAM FEES SPECIAL EVENTS 29,011.00 29,000.00
216-751-678.040 |SPONSORSHIP FEES MELON FESTIVAL 17,000.00 20,000.00
216-751-678.041  |STREET VENDOR FEES MELON 10,000.00 5,000.00
216-751-678.042  |FESTIVAL TENT MELON FEST 18,000.00 9,000.00
216-751-678.047 |SPONSORSHIP FEES MELON RUN 4,000.00 7,500.00
216-751-678.048 |PROGRAM FEES MELON RUN 22,000.00 16,000.00
216-751-678.049 |FOOD VENDOR FEES MELON 9,000.00 5,000.00
216-751-678.050 |SPONSORSHIP FEES LEGEND 6,000.00 6,000.00
216-751-678.057 |SPONSORSHIP FEES HORSEMAN RUN 4,000.00 4,000.00
216-751-678.058 |PROGRAM FEES HORSEMAN RUN 22,000.00 14,000.00
216-751-678.070  |SPONSORSHIP FEES - SPECIAL EVENTS 8,000.00 10,000.00
216-751-678.075 |PROGRAM FEES DOC MAY RIDE 0.00 750.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 149,011.00 126,250.00
TOTAL REVENUES 149,011.00 126,250.00
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
216-751-702.001  |SAL & WAGES FESTIVAL DIRECTOR 44,000.00 36,400.00
216-751-702.004 |SAL & WAGES OPERATIONS MANAGER 0.00 7,360.00
216-751-702.103 |SALARY & WAGES STAFF 10,000.00 17,400.00
216-751-713.000 |EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 4,131.00 4,678.74
216-751-714.000 |EMPLOYEE MEDICAL INSURANCE 14,000.00 4,000.00
216-751-714.002  |EMP DISABILITY /LIFE INSURANCE 750.00 600.00
216-751-714.004  |ICMA RETIREMENT 4,400.00 3,640.00
216-751-727.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES 100.00 100.00
216-751-730.000 |POSTAGE 100.00 100.00
216-751-740.000 |OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 100.00
216-751-740.035 |OPER SUPPLIES - SPECIAL EVENTS 20,000.00 10,000.00
216-751-740.102 |OPER SUPP MELON FESTIVAL 24,000.00 12,000.00
216-751-740.106 |OPER SUPP MELON RUN 0.00 7,500.00
216-751-740.201 |OPER SUPP LEGEND OF SLEEPY HOWELL 20,000.00 8,500.00
216-751-740.203 |OPER SUPPLIES HEADLESS HORSEMAN RUN 0.00 4,000.00
216-751-840.000 |DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 180.00 180.00
216-751-860.000 |CONFERENCE /TRANSPORTATION 250.00 1,000.00
216-751-900.000 |PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,000.00 1,500.00
216-751-942.001 |PORTA JOHN RENTALS 5,000.00 4,000.00
216-751-957.000 |EDUCATION / TRAINING 100.00 0.00
216-751-964.001 |PROGRAM REFUNDS 0.00 0.00
216-751-970.000 |CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP 0.00 666.26
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[2% capital 2,525.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 149,011.00 126,250.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 149,011.00 126,250.00
Fund 216 - FESTIVALS:
TOTAL REVENUES | 149,011.00 126,250.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 149,011.00 126,250.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Fund 217 - PRESCHOOL 2,021 2,022
PROPOSED PROPOSED
Revenues
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
217-751-651.007 |REC FEE/PRESCHOOL TUITION 50,400.00 45,880.00
SUMMER CAMP TUITION 2,600.00
217-751-651.030 |REGISTRATION FEE 2,400.00 2,400.00
217-751-675.015 |PRESCHOOL FUNDRAISING 1,530.00 2,500.00
217-751-675.040 |DONATIONS - GENERAL 0.00 600.00
GRANTS 1,000.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 54,330.00 54,980.00
TOTAL REVENUES 54,330.00 54,980.00
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
217-751-702.023 |SAL & WAGES PRESCHOOL 47,500.00 45,000.00
217-751-713.000 |EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 3,630.00 3,710.25
217-751-714.000 |EMPLOYEE MEDICAL INSURANCE 0.00 1,000.00
217-751-727.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES 100.00 100.00
217-751-740.028 |OPER SUPP/PRESCHOOL 2,000.00 2,000.00
217-751-801.017 |BACKGROUND CHECKS 50.00 50.00
217-751-860.000 |CONFERENCE /TRANSPORTATION 400.00 400.00
217-751-957.000 |EDUCATION / TRAINING 150.00 300.00
217-751-964.001 |PROGRAM REFUNDS 0.00 0.00
217-751-980.000 |OFFICE EQUIPMENT 200.00 500.00
217-751-980.015 |PRESCHOOL EQUIPMENT 300.00 420.15
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00
2% capital 1,099.60
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 54,330.00 54,980.00
I
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,330.00 54,980.00
I
Fund 217 - PRESCHOOL:
TOTAL REVENUES | 54,330.00 54,980.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,330.00 54,980.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Fund 218 - HEALTH/WELLNESS

2,021

2022

Revenues
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
218-751-590.000 GRANTS 3,000.00{ 5,000.00
218-751-650.030 PROGRAM FEES - ENRICHMENT 5,500.00 9,000.00
218-751-650.098 PROGRAM FEES - FITNESS 14,000.00| 30,000.00
218-751-650.104 PROGRAM FEES - FITNESS INSURANCE 12,000.00
218-751-650.107 PROGRAM FEES - TRAVEL 13,000.00f 25,500.00
218-751-675.009 DONATIONS / PKS & RECS SENIORS 1,000.00| 1,500.00
218-751-675.013 UNITED WAY SENIORS 7,500.00] 7,500.00
218-751-675.100 FUNDRAISING ENRICHMENT 750.00 750.00
218-751-678.012 MEMBERSHIP FEES 4,000.00] 30,000.00
218-751-678.030 SPONSORSHIPS 500.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 61,250.00| 109,250.00
TOTAL REVENUES 61,250.00] 109,250.00
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
218-751-702.027 SAL & WAGES SENIORS 35,568.00{ 39,520.00
218-751-713.000 EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 2,720.00 3,023.28
218-751-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 50.00 50.00
218-751-730.000 POSTAGE 962.00 150.00
218-751-740.032 OPER SUPP/SENIORS 100.00 2,500.00
218-751-740.061 OPER SUPP/FITNESS 7,500.00 5,000.00
218-751-740.070 OPER SUPP/TRAVEL 22,000.00
218-751-804.008 CONTRACT SERV - INSTRUCTORS 10,000.0¢| 15,000.00
218-751-804.080 CONTRACT SERVICES ENTERTAINMENT 500.00 500.00
218-751-840.000 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 200.00 200.00
218-751-860.000 CONFERENCE /TRANSPORTATION 100.00 800.00
218-751-900.000 MARKETING 4,590.00
218-751-957.000 EDUCATION / TRAINING 50.00 50.00
218-751-964.001 PROGRAM REFUNDS 500.00 50.00
218-751-967.002 GRANT EXPENSES 3,000.00 5,000.00
218-751-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP 0.00 8,631.72
218-751-980.004 EQUIP / COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00
2% capital 2,185.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 61,250.00| 105,250.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 61,250.00} 109,250.00
Fund 218 - SENIOR CENTER:
TOTAL REVENUES 61,250.00] 109,250.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 61,250.00] 109,250.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Fund 219 - SUMMER DAY CAMP 2,021 2,022
APPROVEDPROPOSED
Revenues
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
219-751-651.003 [SUMMER CAMP 40,000.00| 49,750.00
219-751-651.025  |SPECIALTY CAMPS 5,000.00| 5,000.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 45,000.00] 54,750.00
TOTAL REVENUES 45,000.00] 54,750.00
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
219-751-702.025 |SAL & WAGES SUMMER CAMP MANAGER 2,800.00| 3,052.67
219-751-702.036  |SAL & WAGE SUMMER CAMP SUPERVISOR 5,684.00| 6,000.00
219-751-702.037  |SAL & WAGES SUMMER CAMP COUNSELOR 25,821.00|30,684.00
219-751-713.000 |EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 2,600.00] 2,347.33
219-751-727.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00
219-751-740.003  |OPER SUPPLIES/T-SHIRTS 320.00| 1,000.00
219-751-740.033  |OPER SUPP/SUMMER CAMP 650.00| 1,650.00
219-751-740.041 |OPERATING SUPPLIES SNACKS 500.00 796.00
219-751-740.042  |FIELD TRIPS 6,000.00§ 7,500.00
219-751-801.017 |BACKGROUND CHECKS 125.00 125.00
219-751-860.000 |CONFERENCE /TRANSPORTATICN 0.00 0.00
219-751-900.000 |MARKETING PRINTING & PUBLISHING 250.00 250.00
219-751-957.000 |EDUCATION / TRAINING 250.00 250.00
2% capital 1,095.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 45,000.00| 54,750.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 45,000.00] 54,750.00
Fund 219 - SUMMER DAY CAMP:
TOTAL REVENUES | 45,000.00| 54,750.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 45,000.00154,750.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00




Fund 220 - CITY PARK/BOAT LAUNCH 2,021 2,022
Approved PROPOSED

Revenues

Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT

220-751-649.001 CONCESSION SALES - PARK 9,887.00 0.00

220-751-678.021 HOWELL CITY PARK GUARD REIMB | 45,000.00 0.00

Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 54,887.00 0.00

0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 54,887.00 0.00

Expenditures

Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT

220-751-702.000 SAL & WAGES MANAGER 12,572.00 0.00

220-751-702.028 SAL & WAGE SEASONAL PARK 22,000.00 0.00

220-751-702.040 SAL & WAGES PARK SUPERVISORS 7,500.00 0.00

220-751-713.000 EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 3,215.00 0.00

220-751-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00

220-751-740.037 CONCESSION SUPPLIES 5,000.00 0.00

220-751-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,000.00 0.00

220-751-801.017 BACKGROUND CHECKS 100.00 0.00

220-751-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP 0.00 0.00

Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 54,887.00 0.00

l
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,887.00 0.00
I

Fund 220 - CITY PARK/BOAT LAUNCH:

TOTAL REVENUES ] 54,887.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,887.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Fund 221 - TEEN CENTER 2,021 2022
_APPROVED PROPOSED
Revenues
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
221-751-649.000 |CONCESSION SALES TEEN 3,500.00 5,000.00
221-751-650.005 PROGRAM FEES TEENS 11,955.00 14,000.00
221-751-675.010  |DONATIONS - TEEN 5,000.00 5,403.47
221-751-675.012 UNITED WAY - TEENS 27,000.00 30,000.00
221-751-675.110 FUNDRAISING 20,000.00 8,000.00
221-751-679.100  |GRANTS > $1000 5,000.00 23,000.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 72,455.00] 85,403.47
0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 72,455.00 85,403.47
Expenditures
Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT
221-751-702.026  |SAL & WAGES TEEN MANAGERS 32,800.00|] 36,420.00
221-751-702.035  |SAL & WAGES TEEN COORDINATOR 9,020.00 13,224.00
221-751-702.041  |SAL & WAGES - TEEN SUPERVISOR 13,195.00 15,950.00
221-751-713.000 [EMPLOYER SHARE FICA 4,260.00 5,251.47
221-751-714.000 |EMPLOYEE MEDICAL INSURANCE 4,200.00 4,320.00
221-751-714.002 EMP DISABILITY /LIFE INSURANCE 550.00 0.00
221-751-714.004 ICMA RETIREMENT 3,500.00 3,948.00
221-751-727.000  |OFFICE SUPPLIES 950.00 100.00
221-751-740.000 |OPERATING SUPPLIES 300.00 700.00
221-751-740.003  |OPER SUPPLIES/T-SHIRTS 200.00 510.00
221-751-740.015  |OPER SUPP/CONCESSIONS 1,500.00 1,500.00
221-751-740.036  |OPER SUPPLIES - TEENS 1,200.00 2,000.00
221-751-840.000 |DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 180.00 180.00
221-751-860.000 |CONFERENCE /TRANSPORTATION 600.00 1,000.00
221-751-900.000  |PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 300.00
221-751-970.000  |CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00
221-751-979.025 FREUDENBURG GRANT EXP 0.00 0.00
2% CAPITAL 1,708.07
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 72,455.00 85,403.47
I
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72,455.00 85,403.47
I
Fund 221 - TEEN CENTER:
TOTAL REVENUES ] 72,455.00 85,403.47
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72,455.00 85,403.47
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Fund 223 - DOG PARK 2,021 2022
APPROVED PROPOSED

Revenues T i

Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT

223-751-675.074 DOG PARK SALES - FOBS 10,550.00} 10,550.00

223-751-678.010 SPONSORSHIP 10,411.00

Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 10,550.00] 20,961.00

TOTAL REVENUES 10,550.00( 20,961.00

Expenditures

Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT

223-751-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000.00| 2,000.00

223-751-801.018 MANAGEMENT SERVICES 5,000.00| 5,000.00

223-751-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 150.00] 150.00

223-751-910.000 INSURANCE 500.00] 500.00

223-751-920.002 UTILITIES - WAT / SEW 400.00] 400.00

223-751-930.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 300.00] 300.00

223-751-967.071 DOG PARK CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00

223-751-967.072 DOG PARK GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 2,200.001 2,200.00

223-751-970.000 CAPITAL QUTLAY EQUIP 0.00] 10,000.00
2% Capital savings 411.00

Total Dept 751 - RECREATION / PARKS DEPARTMENT 10,550.00] 20,961.00
I

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,550.00] 20,961.00
I

Fund 223 - DOG PARK:

TOTAL REVENUES I 10,550.00{ 20,961.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,550.00| 20,961.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00
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Row Labels Count of Name

Brighton Township 174
City of Brighton 50
City of Howell 856
Cohoctah Township 79
Conway Township 35
Deerfield Township 74
Genoa Township 714
Green Oak Township 59
Hamburg Township 76
Handy Township/Fowlerville 129
Hartland Township 139
Howell Township 626
losco Township 65
Marion Township 767
Oceola Township 1446
Other Area 296
Pinckney Village 18
Putnam Township 32
Tyrone Township 18
Unadilla Township 11
(blank) 109

Grand Total 5773



Agreement

for
Fiber Optic Broadband Project

Genoa Township

This Agreement is made this day 1 of November, 2021 between Genoa Township, a
Michigan Township whose address is 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, Michigan 48116 (hereafter
“Township” or “Genoa Township”) and MiSignal, Inc., a Michigan corporation whose address is
1004 S. Michigan Avenue, Howell, Michigan 48843 (hereafter “MiSignal”) and together
hereafter “the Parties”.

Background

Whereas Genoa Township has certain areas that are unserved or underserved with high
speed broadband services; and

Whereas, this lack of service has been made particularly evident during the Covid -~ 19
pandemic of 2020-2021 when such services were greatly needed by residents,
businesses, healthcare facilities, education and others; and

Whereas, Township wishes to accelerate deployment of broadband services to such
unserved or underserved areas; and

Whereas, MiSignal is a broadband service provider in the area and is willing to work
with Township to provide broadband services in the designated unserved or
underserved areas despite the fact such areas are not necessarily the most
commercially desirable areas; and

Whereas, Township has applied for funds from the American Rescue Plan {“ARP") which
are specifically made available to local units of government to accelerate deployment of
broadband services in unserved or underserved areas;

WHEREAS, the Township has conducted an investigation and has determined that MiSignal has
a proven excellent reputation for providing the types of services required under this Agreement
and that MiSignal has already obtained significant resources that are available to provide

broadband services to the unserved and underserved areas of the Township which will greatly
benefit the Township’s residents;
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Therefore, the Parties, for good and valuable consideration, the amount and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged and accepted, do agree as follows:

. TOWNSHIP INVESTMENT. Township will invest $750,000 from the ARP funds toward
the broadband project to have MiSignal build and install the high-speed broadband
facilities to serve the unserved or underserved areas as designated by Genoa Township.
MISIGNAL INVESTMENT. MiSignal will build and install the broadband project
necessary to serve the Township’s designated unserved or underserved areas with high-
speed broadband services as well as other areas of the Township.

BROADBAND SERVICES. MiSignal will provide broadband services with symmetrical
upioad and download speeds of at least 100Mbps, and also commits to providing such
high-speed broadband services in the unserved or underserved areas, as well as
operating and maintaining the fiber network for a period of not less than 10 years.
Customers in such unserved or underserved areas will not be charged any installation
fees for initial service hook-up. If over the ten-year period MiSignal were to be acquired,
MiSignal will make fulfilling this 10 year obligation a condition of any such acquisition.

. CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AND PAYMENTS. MiSignal and the Township shall
agree upon a construction schedule for the unserved and underserved areas. Exhibits A.
Construction of the network in the unserved and underserved areas designated by the
Township is expected to be completed within 6 months from the release of the initial
funds, assuming satisfactory weather and prompt approvals by DTE of make ready and
pole attachments, which are beyond MiSignals control. The Township payments after
the initial start-up payment will be structured so as to be primarily due when designated
segments of the fiber network are completed (i.e., 70% initially, 15% due when the
Phase | segment is completed, 15% upon completion of Phase 2),

UNSERVED OR UNDERSERVED AREAS. The unserved and underserved areas are
not necessarily the most commercially desirable areas, but MiSignal agrees to extend
broadband services to such areas designated by the Township.

NETWORK OWNERSHIP. Township agrees MiSignal will fully own the fiber optic
network covered by this Agreement.

. GOVERNMENTAL PERMITS.  Township agrees to process promptly all necessary
governmental permits and approvals, including Metro Act Permits. Metro Act permits
must be acted upon by law within 45 days of application and any construction permits
will be applied for promptly following approval of this Agreement and are expected to
be acted upon within 90 days of application.

NETWORK ROUTE.  MiSignal and the Township agree that the fiber optic routes to
reach the unserved and underserved areas are as shown on the attached route map.
Exhibit B.

FORCE MAIJEURE. Neither Party will be liable to the other for any failure or delay
under this Agreement due to circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including
without limitation Acts of God, acts of war, accidents, pandemics, labor disruptions,
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10.

11.

12.

13.

acts, omissions and defaults of third parties, and official governmental and judicial
action not the fault of the Party failing or delaying in performance.

ASSIGNMENT. No assignment or transfer of this Agreement or any right occurring
under this Agreement shall be made in whole or part by MiSignal without the express
written consent of the Township, which shall not be unreasonably delayed or denied.
SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or
unenforceable, it will be stricken from the Agreement and the remaining provisions will
remain in full force and effect,

ENTIRE AGREEMENT, This Agreement, including any attachments or exh ibits,
contains the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to this subject matter and
supersedes and extinguishes all oral and written communications between the Parties
regarding this subject.

GOVERNING LAW.  The Parties agree this Agreement shall be governed by Michigan
faw.

Genoa Township

By:

Its.

Dated:

MiSignal, Inc.

Its: President

Dated:

fc;Aa 4;/-:?:12 /
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Genoa Township and MiSignal Agreement

Exhibit A

Exhibit A: Estimated Time line

1: Permits to DTE for make ready will be submitted to DTE within 7 Business days after final
agreement between MiSignal and Genoa Township is signed.
2: 90 Days after submission to DTE construction will be started by MiSignal for phase 1.
3:90 days after MiSignal receives DTE clearance to attach MiSignal will complete phase 1.
4: 90-180 days after Phase | is complete Phase 2 will be completed.

5: Chilson Meadows will be completed within 120 days

Exhibit B

Phase 1 is Backbone Yellow and Gree Lines
Phase 2 Orange and Pink Underserved areas

[JPG Photo follows]
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Legend
a» Backbone 1 Phase 1
.= Backbone 2 Phase 1
Underserved Area 1 Phase 2
Underserved Area 2 Phase 2

Genoa Township

Google Earth




METRO Act Permit Application Form
Revised February 2, 2015

Genoa Charter Township - Master

APPLICATION FOR
ACCESS TO AND ONGOING USE OF PUBLIC WAYS BY
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDERS
UNDER
METROPOLITAN EXTENSION TELECOMMUNICATIONS
RIGHTS-OF-WAY OVERSIGHT ACT
2002 PA 48
MCL SECTIONS 484.3101 TO 484.3120

BY

MiSignal, Inc.
(“APPLICANT™)

Unfamiliar _with METRO Act?--Assistance: Municipalities unfamiliar with Michigan
Metropolitan Extension Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Oversight Act (“METRO Act”)
permits for telecommunications providers should seek assistance, such as by contacting the
Telecommunications Division of the Michigan Public Service Commission at 517-284-8190 or via
its web site at

httpr/www . michican.covi/mpse.

43 Days to Act—TFines for Failure to Act: The METRO Act states that “A municipality shall

approve or deny access under this section within 45 days from the date a provider files an
application for a permit for access to a public right-of-way." MCL 484.31 15(3). The Michigan
Public Service Commission can impose fines of up to $40,000 per day for violations of the METRO
Act. It has imposed fines under the Michigan Telecommunications Act where it found providers
or municipalities violated the statute.

Where to File: Applicants should file copies as follows [municipalities should adapt as
appropriate—unless otherwise specified service should be as follows]:

-- Three (3) copies (one of which shall be marked and designated as the master copy) with
the Clerk 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116
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Genoa Charter Township

APPLICATION FOR
ACCESS TO AND ONGOING USE OF PUBLIC WAYS BY
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDERS

By
MiSignal, Inc.
(“APPLICANT")

This is an application pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 of the Metropolitan Extension
Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Oversight Act, 2002 PA 48 (the "METRO
Act”) for access to and ongoing usage of the public right-of-way, including public
roadways, highways, streets, alleys, easements, and waterways (“Public Ways”)
in the Municipality for a telecommunications system. The METRO Act states that
“A municipality shall approve or deny access under this section within 45 days
Jrom the date a provider files an application for a permit for access to a public
right-of-way." MCL 484.3115(3).

This application must be accompanied by a one-time application fee of $500,

unless the applicant is exempt from this requirement under Section 5(3) of the
METRO Act, MCL 484.3105(3).

1 GENERAL INFORMATION:
1.1 Date: October 14, 2021

1.2 Applicant’s legal name: MiSignal Inc.,
Mailing Address: 711 Byron Rd, Howell, MI 48843

Telephone Number: 517-234-3434
Corporate website: www.misignal.com

Name and title of Applicant’s local manager (and if different) contact person
regarding this application: Josh Rowe

Mailing Address: Same as above

Telephone Number: 517-234-3434 ext. 200
E-mail Address: josh.rowca misiznal.com
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1.3 Type of Entity: (Check one of the following)

X_  Corporation

General Partnership
Limited Partnership
Limited Liability Company
Individual

Other, please describe:

1.4 Assumed name for doing business, if any: MiSignal
L5 Description of Entity: Fiber Optic Internet Provide / Hosted Telecom

1.5.1 Jurisdiction of incorporation/formation; Michigan

1.5.2 Date of incorporation/formation; 12/26/2016

1.5.3 If a subsidiary, name of ultimate parent company; N/A

1.5.4 Chairperson, President/CEQ, Secretary and Treasurer (and equivalent
officials for non-corporate entities). Josh Rowe — President

1.6 Attach copies of Applicant’s most recent annual report (with state ID number)
filed with the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs and certificate of good
standing with the State of Michigan. For entities in existence for less than one year and for non-
corporate entities, provide equivalent information.

1.7 Is Applicant aware of any present or potential conflicts of interest between
Applicant and Municipality?

Circle: Yes No.

1.8 In the past three (3) years, has Applicant had a permit to install
telecommunications facilities in the public right of way revoked by any Michigan municipality?

Circle: Yes No

If "yes," please describe the circumstances.

1.9 In the past three (3) years, has an adverse finding been made or an adverse final
action been taken by any Michigan court or administrative body against Applicant under any law

or regulation related to the following:

1.9.1 A felony; or
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1.9.2 A revocation or suspension of any authorization (including cable franchises)
to provide telecommunications or video programming services?

Circle: Yes No

If "yes," please attach a full description of the parties and matters involved, including an
identification of the court or administrative body and any proceedings (by dates and file numbers,
if applicable), and the disposition of such proceedings.

1.10 [If Applicant has been granted and currently holds a license to provide basic local
exchange service, no financial information needs to be supplied.] If publicly held, provide
Applicant’s most recent financial statements. If financial statements of a parent company of
Applicant (or other affiliate of Applicant) are provided in lieu of those of Applicant, please explain.

1.10.1 If privately held, and if Municipality requests the information within 10 days
of the date of this Application, the Applicant and the Municipality should make
arrangements for the Municipality to review the financial statements.

If no financial statements are provided, please explain and provide particulars. —
MiSignal Provides Local Exchange Services See tariff at https://misignal.com/tariffs/

2 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

2.1  Provide a copy of authorizations, if applicable, Applicant holds to provide
telecommunications services in Municipality. If no authorizations are applicable, please explain.

2.2 Describe in plain English how Municipality should describe to the public the
telecommunications services to be provided by Applicant and the telecommunications facilities to
be installed by Applicant in the Public Ways. - MiSignal will use fiber optic cable to provide high
speed internet to residents via direct fiber optic to the home and business.

2.3 Attach route maps showing the location (see. Route Genoa) of Applicant’s
existing and proposed facilities in the public right-of-way. To the extent known, please
identify the side of the street on which the facilities will be located. (If construction
approval is sought at this time, provide engineering drawings, if available, showing
location and depth, if applicable, of facilities to be installed in the public right-of-way). —
See Attached Route Genoa

2.4 Please provide an anticipated or actual construction schedule. — Start Date
11/1/2021 - Ongoing

2.5  Please list all organizations and entities which will have any ownership interest in
the facilities proposed to be installed in the Public Ways. - MiSignal

2.6 Who will be responsible for maintaining the facilities Applicant places in the
Public Ways and how are they to be promptly contacted? If Applicant’s facilities are to be installed

on or in existing facilities in the Public Ways of existing public utilities or incumbent w



telecommunications providers, describe the facilities to be used, and provide verification of their
consent to such usage by Applicant.

Josh Rowe
711 Byron Rd
Howell, MI 48843

Office: 517-234-3434
Cell: 517-388-0921

3 TELECOMMUNICATION PROVIDER ADMINISTRATIVE
MATTERS:

Please provide the following or attach an appropriate exhibit.

3.1  Address of Applicant’s nearest local office; 711 Byron Rd, Howell, MI 48843

3.2 Location of all records and engineering drawings, if not at local office; local office

3.3 Names, titles, addresses, e-mail addresses and telephone numbers of contact
person(s) for Applicant’s engineer or engineers and their responsibilities for the

telecommunications system; Josh Rowe — josh.rowew misienal.com — 517-234-3434 ext. 200 —
711 Byron Rd, Howell, MI 48843

3.4 Provide evidence of self-insurance or a certificate of insurance showing
Applicant’s insurance coverage, carrier and limits of liability for the following:

3.4.1 Wdrkcr’s compensation. See Attached Insurance
3.4.2 Commercial general liability, including at least: See Attached Insurance
3.4.2.1 Combined overall limits; See Attached Insurance

3.4.2.2 Combined single limit for each occurrence of bodily injury; See
Attached Insurance

3.4.2.3 Personal injury; See Attached Insurance
3.4.2.4 Property damage; See Attached Insurance

3.4.2.5 Blanket contractual liability for written contracts, products, and
completed operations; See Attached Insurance

3.4.2.6 Independent contractor liability; N/A

3.4.2.7For any non-aerial installations, coverage for property damage
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from perils of explosives, collapse, or damage to underground utilities {(known as
XCU coverage); See Attached Insurance: N/A

3.4.2.8 Environmental contamination; See Attached Insurance

3.4.3 Automobile liability covering all owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles used
by Applicant, its employee, or agents. See Attached Insurance

3.5  Names of all anticipated contractors and subcontractors involved in the
construction, maintenance and operation of Applicant’s facilities in the Public Ways. N/A

4 CERTIFICATION:

All the statements made in the application and attached exhibits are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

MiSignal, Inc

For MiSignal, Inc.

By: Josh Rowe, President

By:%’_%z———-- o -

Date: October 14, 2021
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Filed by Corporations Division Administrator Filing Number: 221465680600 Date: 10/14/2021

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

FILING ENDORSEMENT

This is to Certify that the 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

for

MISIGNAL, INC.

ID Number: 801987284

received by electronic transmission on October 14, 2021 | is hereby endorsed.

Filedon  October 14, 2021 |, by the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after
received date is stated in the document.

In testimony whereof, | have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the Seal of the Department,
in the City of Lansing, this 14th day

of October, 2021.

Kot sy

Linda Clegg, Director
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau

45



| MISIINC-01 - DWISE
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ot

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

i SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may requira an endorsement. A statement on
this cartificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROBUCER o
2430 Sprineay br: Suite 105 e, £x: (405) 3101583 (A€, noy: (405) 656-2332
Norman, OK 73069 §flilkss. service@INSURICAexpress.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer & : The Travelers Indemnity Company 25658
INSURED INSURER B : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
Misignal, Ing INSURER C :
711 Byron Rd. INSURER D :
Howell, Ml 48843
INSURER £ :
INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ey TYPE OF INSURANGE MI POLICY NUMBER (BN (AR UMITS
A X  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
CLAMSMADE X OCCUR ZPP 51N2915A 4412021 442022 PRYAGRIORENTED o s 300,000
MED EXP {Any ona person} .5 10,0c0
PERSONAL £ ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE _ § 2,000,000
X roucy & Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/IOP AGG _ § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A auToMOBILE LinBILITY o LEILYT 1,000,000
X | anv autO BA 8P384248 4/412021  414J2022  BODILY INJURY (Per person)  §
OVWNED SCHEDULED .
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $
KRR onLy RPN Py acadorty MAGE s
s
A X uymBreLLA LB OCCUR EACH OCGURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUP 8P396381 4/4/2021  44/2022 AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
peo X retenmions 10,000 R
A WORKERS COMPENSATION : PER oTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ErR |
sy eronronpmeenerccurve V1Y UB8PISesss H412021  gai2022 P 1,000,000
(Nandatory i R E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, § 1,000,000
I yas, describe under | 1,000,000
OESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT _S i
B ProfiCyber Liabllity ZPL 31N26439 41412021 4/412022 Per Claim 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional R Schaduts, may be attached if mors space Is required)
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
INSURED COPY ACCORDANGE WiTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

R :

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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METRO Act Permit Application Form
Revised February 2, 2015

Genoa Charter Township

APPLICATION FOR
ACCESS TO AND ONGOING USE OF PUBLIC WAYS BY
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDERS
UNDER
METROPOLITAN EXTENSION TELECOMMUNICATIONS
RIGHTS-OF-WAY OVERSIGHT ACT
2002 PA 48
MCL SECTIONS 484.3101 TO 484.3120

BY

MiSignal, Inc.
(“APPLICANT?”)

Unfamiliar with METRO Act?--Assistance: Municipalities unfamiliar with Michigan
Metropolitan Extension Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Oversight Act (“METRO Act”)
permits for telecommunications providers should seek assistance, such as by contacting the
Telecommunications Division of the Michigan Public Service Commission at 517-284-8190 or via
its web site at

http:/"www.michiean.cov/mpsc.

45 Days to Act—Fines for Failure to Act: The METRO Act states that “A municipality shall

approve or deny access under this section within 45 days from the date a provider files an
application for a permit for access to a public right-of-way." MCL 484.3115(3). The Michigan
Public Service Commission can impose fines of up to $40,000 per day for violations of the METRO
Act. It has imposed fines under the Michigan Telecommunications Act where it found providers
or municipalities violated the statute,

Where to_File: Applicants should file copies as follows [municipalities should adapt as
appropriate—unless otherwise specified service should be as follows]:

-- Three (3) copies (one of which shall be marked and designated as the master copy) with
the Clerk 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116

47



2022 BENEFIT SOLUTIONS

REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS




HIGHLIGHTS FOR 2022

« Our overall increase in benefit costs for 2022 is 5.55%. This cost is based on our
Blue Cross Blue Shield renewal, 2022 EHIM self-insured expenses, and renewal
for our ancillary benefits (Life and Disability). This is a very favorable rate
considering our increase for 2021 was 5.95% and 2020 was 11.3%.

« For 2021, our self-insured EHIM costs were lower than projected due to COVID-
19 quarantines and many people not receiving regular annual or elective
treatments. We anticipate costs to be higher in 2022 so we have increased
our budget by 12%.

+ Delta Dental has renewed our coverage at the same rates as last yeatr.
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EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS AND
TOTAL BENEFIT COSTS FOR 2022

Employee contributions are based on 10% of BCBS and EHIM costs for Single, 2-Person, and Family.

No changes in cost for Dental coverages for 2022.

Township Expenses

Employee Expenses**

Based on Current EE EE Contribution at
Composite Rates Contribution 10% BCBS + EHIM

B (Monthly) (Monthly)
Single $69 S73
2-Person $165 $175
Family $206 $219
Monthly Total (All EE) $5,484 $5,824
Annual Total (All EE) $65,808 $69,888

2022 Renewal
2021 Budget/Fees
Health/Vision — 6% incr $529,646 $555,820
EHIM $105,124 $117,738
Delta Dental $44,324 $44,324
Basic Life Insurance $3,922 $5,392
Short-Term Disability $9,595 $9,915
Long-Term Disability $7,427 $7,640
Opt-Out Cost $20,345 $20,345
Wellness Program $15,000 $15,000
Total Cost $735,383 $776,174
Less Employee Contributions -$65,808 -$69,888
Net Annual Township Cost $669,575 $706,286
Percent Increase Prior to EE Contributions 5.55%
Percent Increase Less EE Contributions 5.48%

2021 Monthly Composite Rates

2022
BCBS 2022 EHIM Total Monthly
Rate Rate Health Rate
Single $603.10 $127.76 $730.86
2-Person $1,447.45 $306.61 $1,754.06
Family $1,809.31 $383.26 $2,192.57

** Employee Contributions are deducted on a pre-tax basis

Impact on Employees Per Pay

Current EE 2021 Increase Per
Contribution |Contribution Pa
Per Pay Per Pay v
Single $31.85 $33.69 +5$1.84
2-Person $76.15 $80.77 + $4.62
Family $95.08 $101.08 +$6.00
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October 25, 2021

Kim Venne

DNR-Minerals Management Section
DNR-Minerals@michigan.gov

P.0. Box 30452

Lansing, Mi 48909

Manager, Michae! Archinal
Genoa Charter Township
2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Ml 481116

Dear Ms. Venne & Mr. Archinal:

Attached you will find a list of names of residents in the area {Genoa and Livingston Counties) that are
opposed to the township allowing a Gravel Pit to go into a neighborhood setting.

After attending the meeting held at BHS hosted by the DNR on October 12, 2021, | went about a process
of walking door to door in the neighboring subdivisions, in the proximity of this proposed Brighton Seed
Orchard project to gather signatures and educate the residents of our community about this project.

Speaking as the voice of those who have signed these sheets, [ am sending this to you to express our
“OPPOSITION" to the proposed Mining/Gravel Pit portion of this Leasing project. This is in accordance
with the DNR's request for concerns to be submitted prior to October 27, 2021.

Of the 500+ residents contacted during my days of canvassing, only 11 individuals did not want to sign
due to various reasons, inciuding: Conflict of interest, Federal Government employee or lobbyist, or
frankly, just wanted to do some more research. So essentially, 99 percent of the residents | contacted
object to this project!

The original signature documents are available upon request.

Sincerely, Very Concerned Resident

]

Theresa Coloske
5195 Glenway Drive
Brighton, MI 48116
734-395-6775

Cc: Ann Bollin ~ State Representative

Kelly VanMarter — Asst. Township Manager/Planning Director
Bill Rogers — Supervisor, Genoa Charter Township
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS.......

THIS IS NOT A SEED QRCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monda
said we can object the proposed project during the

“Call to the Public/Action”.

OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

y, October 18, 2021, 6:30 p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 6:30

said we can object the proposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”.

4
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p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD G N RATIONS B8EFORE ITS TOO LATE!
TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

RAVEL AND SAND MINING OPE

PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLEN

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel mesting this Monday,
said we can object the proposed project during the

WAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........

*Cail to the Public/Action”.

October 18, 2021, 6:30

o/
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEAS
ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS. .

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday,

ING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

October 18, 2021, 6:30 p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but

sald we can object the proposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”. = 4
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STQP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AN

D SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

PLEASE SGN TH1S pepi - SRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

LEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP T
ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR &

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting
said we can object the proposed project duri

HE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE
BRIGHTON ROADS........

this Monday, October 18, 2021, 6:30
ng the “Call to the Public/Action”.

LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF TH

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........

THIS ISNOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday,

said we can object the proposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”.

g

E LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

October 18, 2021, 6:30 p.m. They would not iet me get this issue on the agenda but
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!
PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE
GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS. ..

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD,

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has g ¢j
said we can object the pri

ty counsei meeting this Monday, October 18, 202

1,6:
Oposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”.

30 p.m. They would not et me get this issue on the agenda but
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!
PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE
ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........

WALCA . B Er

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 6:30 p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
said we can object the proposed project during the “Caill to the Public/Action”.
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL

PLEASE SIGN THIS

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY D

PETITION TO STO

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 6:30

said we can object the proposed project during the “Call fo the Public/Action”,

AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

P THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND B
R & BRIGHTON ROADS........

ETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE
ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS...

STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!
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STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!
PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING COF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS. .. ...

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a ci
said we can object the pr

ty counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021 ,6:3
Oposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”,

0 p.m. They would not iet me get this issue on the agenda but
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE
ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........
STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 8:30 p-m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but

said we can object the proposed project during the “Cail to the Public/Action”,
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE
ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........
STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 8:30 p-m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but

said we can object the proposed project during the “Cail to the Public/Action”,
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL L

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS
STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 6:30 p.m. The

said we can object the proposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”.
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EASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

y would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........
STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE!

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

CeAoer. A DO P

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, Geteberd82624,-6:30 p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but

gaid we can object the proposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”.
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........
STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE {TS TOO LATE!

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD!

Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, October 18, 2021, 6:30 p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
said we can object the proposed project during the “Call to the Public/Action”.
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PLEASE SIGN THIS PETITION TO STOP THE POTENTIAL LEASING OF THE LAND BETWEEN AND ADJACENT TO CUNNINGHAM LAKE

ROAD, CHILSON ROAD, GLENWAY DR & BRIGHTON ROADS........

STOP THE BRIGHTON ROAD GRAVEL AND SAND MINING OPERATIONS BEFORE ITS TOO LATE|

THIS IS NOT A SEED ORCHARD! .
el 05, Qo) @ (. 2O P
Genoa Township has a city counsel meeting this Monday, Seteber-48,2021, 6:30 p.m. They would not let me get this issue on the agenda but
said we can object the proposed project during the *Call to the Public/Action”.
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ELIZABETH HUNDLEY
LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK
County Clerk Circuit Court Clerk
200 E. Grand River Ave. 204 5. Highlander Way, Suite 4
Howell, MI 48843 Howell, Ml 48843
Phone: (517) 546-0500 Phone: (517) 546-9816
countyclerk@livgov.com wclerks@livgov.com

October 7, 2021

Michigan Department of State

Bureau of Elections

PO Box 20126

Lansing M| 48901-0726

Director Brater:

Enclosed is the County Commissioner District plan approved by the Livingston
County Apportionment Commission. The plan was filed in this office on October 6,
2021.

In addition, enclosed is a copy of the Appoftionment Commission minutes

containing the motion adoﬁtin the plan, a map shbwiﬂ:g the new district lines and
district populations, and & written description of the néw district boundaries.

Sincerely, ),

Elizabeih Hundley i

Livingston County Clerk

Enclosures (3)

Email copy to Apportionment Commissioners
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LIVINGSTON COUNTY APPORTIONMENT COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES

Date: October 6, 2021

Time: 2:00 P.M.

Location: Board of Commissioners Hybrid Meeting
Zoom Virtual Meeting ID: 399-700-0062 / Password: LCBOC
https://zoom.us/j/3997000062 ?pwd=SUdLYVFFcmozWnFxbmOvcHRjWKVIZz09
304 E. Grand River Ave., Board Chambers, Howell, Michigan

Members David Reader Judy Daubenmier

Present: Elizabeth Hundley Meghan Reckling

Jennifer Nash
1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by the Chairperson Reader at 2:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Roll cali by the Deputy Clerk indicated the presence of a quorum.

CALL TO PUBLIC

The following persons addressed the Apportionment Commission: Janine lyer, Genoa Township;
Dan Wholihan, Genoa Township; Dan Luria, Hamburg Township, Mark Fosdick, Cohoctah
Township, Jay Drick, City of Howell, Jennifer Smith, Genoa Township, Michelle Herbert, Genoa
Township, and Connie Robinson, Hartland Township.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion to approve the Minutes as presented.
4.a Minutes of September 27, 2021

Moved by: lennifer Nash
Seconded by: Meghan Reckling Motion Carried {5-0-0)

DISCUSSION ITEMS

Dave Stoker, legal counsel, provided an update on the status of the Court of Appeals petition.
The Court of Appeals has not granted our petition to extend time at this point.

DISCUSSION OF MAPS

Commissioner Reader opened the floor to Apportionment Commissioners to discuss maps
submitted and to bring forward the maps they wish to be considered.

Commissioner Reckling recommended Map 9 and Map 11.
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Commissioner Daubenmier recommended Map 4 and Map 8.
Commissioner Nash recommended Map 3 and Map 7
Commissioner Hundley recommended Map 3 and Map 9
Commissioner Reader recommended Map 4 and Map 9.
Motion to adopt Map 4.

Moved by: Judy Daubenmier
Seconded by: None NO SECOND, Motion not considered

Motion to adopt Map 9.

Moved by: Elizabeth Hundley
Seconded by: Meghan Reckling

Roli Call Vote: Yes {4): David Reader, Elizabeth Hundley, Jennifer Nash, and Meghan Reckling
No (1): Judy Daubenmier; Absent {0): None

Motion Carried (4-1-0)
County Clerk instructed to submit Map 9 to the Secretary of State, Bureau of Elections,

Motion to require the County Clerk to resubmit Map 9 to the Secretary of State, Bureau of
Elections on Monday, October 18, 2021.

Moved by: Meghan Reckling
Seconded by: Elizabeth Hundley

Roll Call Vote: Yes {4): David Reader, Elizabeth Hundley, Jennifer Nash, and Meghan Reckling
No {1): Judy Daubenmier; Absent (0): None

Motion Carried (4-1-0)
7. NEXTY MEETING DATE

None.
8. ADJOURNMENT
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 2:49 p.m.

Moved by: Jennifer Nash
Seconded by: Meghan Reckling Motion Carried (5-0-0)

Ll fetl A/Mm

Elazabe Hundley, Livingston County

Dated: 0ctober7 2021
00 /\Q

Dawd Reader, Llwng tJn Prosecutor
Dated: October 7, 2021




ELIZABETH HUNDLEY

LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK
County Clerk Circuit Court Clerk
200 E. Grand River Ave, 204 8. Highlander Way, Suite 4
Howell, MI 48843 Howell, MI 48843
Phone: (517) 546-0500 Phone: (517) 546-9816
countyclerk@livgov.com wclerks@livgov.com

October 7, 2021

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections

PO Box 20126

Lansing Mt 48901-0726

Director Brater:

Enclosed is the County Commissioner District plan approved by the Livingston
County Apportionment Commission. The plan was filed in this office on October 6,
2021.

In addition, enclosed is a cppy of the Appoftionment Commission minutes
containing the motion ado@ting‘ the plan, a map sh't;nwiﬁ the new district lines and
district populations, and & written description of the naw district boundaries.

Sincerely,

Elizabe;ih Hundley i

Livingston County Clerk

Enclosures (3)

Email copy to Apportionment Commissioners
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APPORTIONMENT SUBMISSION - COUNTY COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS

Livingston County, Michigan

UNADILLA

1

HARTLAND

PUTNAM

VILLAGE OF
PINCKNEY

[ mweem S|
Epdnte Ocratres 07 202] 1 1 -] '] b
_Bislrict Total | Popuation | Percentage
Population| Variance | Variance
District 1 20929 -612 -2.84 vt ST .
ez | o <04 - ﬂ District 1 ﬂ District 4 | District 7
Dristrice 3 20743 -798 37 ST Q] o e
Dt | 2iei B 142 ﬂ District 2 ‘ District 5 [ | District 8
District 5 | 21313 228 1.06 L. L. ..
Dutacts | 21777 236 . ﬂ District 3 @ District 6 ﬂ District 9
District 7 21530 11 -0.05
Disteict 8 22549 Sons ot The numbers within each O Eovnshap ecflec Votmg Precwse owithin each Bumicipalae
District 9 3 690 32
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Elizabeth Hundley
Livingston County Clerk

Physical Description of Livingston
County Commissioner Districts

Commissioner Districts

Jurisdictions/Precincts

1

Cohoctah Township 1

20,929 Conway Township 1
Handy Township 2, 3
Howell Township 1, 2, 3
2 Deerfield Township 1, 2
20,947 Oceola Township 1, 5
) Tyrone Township 1, 2, 3, 4
3 Handy Township 1
20,743 losco Township 1, 2
Putnam Township 1, 2, 3, 4
Hamburg Township 6
Unadiilla Township 1
4 Hartland Township 1,2, 3, 4, 5
21,847 Oceola Township 3, 4
5 Howell City 1, 2, 3
21,313 Marion Township 1, 2, 3, 4
6 Brighton Charter Township 2, 6
21,777 Genoa Charter Township 1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13
Oceola Township 2
7 Brighton City 1, 2, 3, 4
21,530 Brighton Charter Township 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8,9
8 Genoa Charter Township 4, 6,7, 8
22,549 Hamburg Township 1, 2, 3,4, 7,8
9 Green Oak Charter Township 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,9
22,231 Hamburg Township 5

80 Precincts

Apportionment Plan Adopted: 10/06/2021
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY RACHAEL EUBANKS
GOVERNOR LANSING STATE TREASURER

October 23, 2021

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA}
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Non-Entitlement Unit of Local Government:
Notice of Approval

Sent via Email

Genoa Charter Township
Municipality Code: 471050
robin@genoa.org
robin@genoa.org

NEU Recipient Number: MI4706
CFDA Number: 21,027

Dear Chief Administrative Officer or Designee:

Thank you for submitting your local government’s funding request for the Coronavirus
Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (CLFRF). Your request has been approved.

Award Amount and Distribution

The current award amount for your Non-Entitlement Unit (NEU) is $2,165,592, which is
based on the population determined by U.S. Treasury and the cap calculated from the
NEU's top-line budget. The first tranche payment, equal to 50 percent of the total award
amount, will be distributed within 30 days of this letter. The second tranche payment will
be distributed approximately 12 months after the first payment. The final award amounts
may be increased based upon funds returned by other NEUs. The funds returned may
result in a small, additional payment to each accepting NEU in late 2021.

Next Steps: Federal Reporting Requirements

As a CLFRF recipient, your locat government is required to meet federal compliance
and reporting responsibilities. Please visit the U.S. Treasury website to learm more
about reporting requirements. All recipients need to review the Compliance and
Reporting Guidance from U.S. Treasury and be prepared to submit the first Project and
Expenditure Report by April 30, 2022 and annually thereafter. More information will be
released by U.S. Treasury, so please monitor their website.

Additionally, your local government is required to have an active System Award
Management (SAM) Number for use in reporting to U.S. Treasury. Please visit SAM.gov
to create, renew, or check the status of your SAM Number. The SAM Number must be
renewed annually to comply with federal CLFRF requirements.

Record Retention
When reporting to the U.S. Treasury, your local government will need to reference your
NEU Recipient Number listed at the top of this letter. Please keep this letter for your

P.O, BOX 30728 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-8228
www.michigan.govitreasury « 517-335-7469 77



records. Your NEU Recipient Number is MI4706.

This letter can also be found on the Michigan Department of Treasury's Document
Search Site. According to federal CLFRF guidance, all documentation must be ke pt for
a period of at least five years after ali funding is expended. This includes, but is not
limited to, CLFRF letters, financial records, and reporting documentation.

For more information regarding CLFRF, please visit Michigan.gov/ARPA or contact us
at Treas-ARPA@michigan.gov.

Sincerely,

RoA. Ty

Rod Taylor, Community Engagement and Finance
Michigan Department of Treasury
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COMMUNICATIONS

Cctober 22, 2021

T2 P140) *emeesmmererees, AUTO""MIXED AADC 480

Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Ml 48116-9436

Re: Charter Communications - Upcoming Changes

Dear Franchise Official:

This letter will serve as notice that on or around November 22, 2021, Spectrum Mid-America, LLC
("Spectrum™), will launch the following changes on the Livingston, MI channel line-up serving your
community;

* Adding the Tennis Channel to the Spectrum Lifestyle Tier and Spectrum Stream on channels
221 & 709 HD.

* Expanding EPIX Network HD to inciude EPIX, EPIX2, EPIX Drive-in, & EPIX Hits.
To view a current Spectrum channel lineup visit www spectrum.com/channels.

Shouid you have any questions related to this change, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(810) 652-1422,

Sincerely,

Rtnen Coonadt

Karen Coronado
Manager, State Government Affairs, Michigan
Charter Communications

8BB.GET.CHARTER 7372 Daviscn Road
www.charier.com Davison, Ml 48423
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David C. Lewis
President
< AT&T Michi
g 21N, Wa::inlft:: Square
\ ’ Lansing, Michigan 48533
S—
Via Certified
October 19, 2021
Clerk of Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, M148116

Re: Attachment 2 to Video Service Local Franchise Agreement
Between AT&T Michigan and the Township of Genoa

Dear Clerk of Genoa Township:

Pursuant to MCL 484.3303 and the Michigan Public Service Commission’s January 30,
2007 order in Case No. U-15169, Michigan Bell Telephone Co. (“AT&T Michigan”), hereby files
Attachment 2 to the Uniform Video Service Local Franchise Agreement (“Agreement™) by and
between the Township of Genoa, a Michigan Municipal corporation and AT&T Michigan. The
purpose of this filing is to provide you with notice that AT&T Michigan has transferred the
Agreement to a new entity, DIRECTV, LLC, in which AT&T retains a majority economic interest,
with TPG Capital holding a minority economic interest. Please be advised that DIRECTV, LLC
will continue to perform all of the obligations under the Agreement.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed filing, please contact Yvette Collins,
Director, External Affairs at 517.334.3708.

Sincerely,

Parea

David Lewis
AT&T Michigan President

Attachment
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Exhibit A to the transfer of the
Video Services Agreement to DIRECTV, LLC
is the map used by AT&T Michigan in its initial
Video Services Agreement
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MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY e

dib/a AT&T MICHIGAN i i VIDEQ SERVICES FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
CONFIDENTIAL Genoa, Mlchlgan BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF GENOA
Description of AT&T Michigan Video Service Area Footprint: AND MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
dibla AT&T MICHIGAN

I N FO RMATI O N The Entire Township of Genoa

BRIGHTON
WIRE CENTER

Legend

Roads

Railroads

D Municipal Boundary
Lines

D AT&T Michigan Wire

Center Bounds

Note: The street
names of certain
municipal boundary
lines may not appear.
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ATTACHMENT 2

UNIFORM VIDEQ SERVICE LOCAL FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
{Pursuant to 2006 Public Act 480)
(Form must be typed)

Affected Franchise Agreement(s): Township of Genoa and Michigan Bell Telephone Company

d/bfa AT&T Michigan
| Date: August 11, 2021 | Type of Change (Check one): [J Amended [J Termination [X] Transfer
Current information on record:
" Applicant's Name: Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Michigan
Address 1; 444 Michigan Avenue
Address 2: Phone: 313.496.8162
' Cily:  Detroit | State: Michigan Zip: 48226

| Federal |.D. No. (FEIN): 38-0823930

For Amended Agreement(s):

Agreement that is being Amended: Township of Genoa and Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Michigan

Types of Amendments:

A. Change in Legal Name or assume business name, etc: (Approval from Secretary of State must be aftached. )

‘, 1. Existing Name:

2. New Name:

B. Change in Principal Business Address or Name of Person Authorized to Receive Notice:

1. New Principal/business office address:

I Address 1:
Address 2:

City, State, Zip:
Email:

Phone: Fax:

2. New Name and Title of person authorized to receive notice:

Name: Title:

Address 1:

Address 2:

City, State, Zip:

Email:

| Phone: Fax:

1 UNIFORM VIDEQ SERVICE LOCAL FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
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C. Increase/Decrease in the Territory:
1. Reason for the change:

2. Description of change:

3. List the new unit(s} and unincorporated area(s) to be served under this change:

D. Additional changes (please attach any additional changes that have been made, which have not been
previously recorded in this Attachment):

For Termination:

Effective date of Termination:

| Agreement associated with the Termination:

Identify the number of customers covered by the Agreement being terminated:

Identify the method used to notify the Franchising Entity of the termination of service (Attach a copy of the
notification):

For Transfer of Agreement(s):
(A transfer will require the new franchise holder or new controliing parent company to complete the information for the “New
Agreement Holder")

Name of Current Franchise Holder
Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Michigan

Contact Name: Yvette Collins, Director - External Affairs

Address 1: 221 N. Washington Square

Address 2: First Floor

City, State, Zip: Lansing, Michigan 48933

Email: m42325@att.com

Phone: {617) 334 -3708 Fax:  (314) 242-0600

Federal 1.D. No. (FEIN): 38-0823930
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Name of New Franchise Holder or controfling parent company as applicable:

DIRECTV, LLC

Contact Name: Brian M. Regan

Address 1: 2260 E. Imperial Highway
| Address 2:

City, State, Zip: El Segundo, California 90245

Email: br3gIm@att.com
| Phone: (310) 964-3982 Fax: (310) 964-4883
| Federal I.D. No. (FEIN): 95-4511940
i Email:

Company executive officers:

Name(s): Bill Morrow, Michael Hartman

Title(s): President and Chief Executive Officer, General Counsel

Person(s) authorized to represent the company before the Franchising Entity and the Commission:
Brian M. Regan, Vice President - Asscciate General Counsel and Secretary, DIRECTV, LLC

Describe the video service area footprint as set forth in Section 2(3)(e) of the Act. (An exact
description of the video service area footprint to be served, as identified by a geographic information
system digital boundary meeting or exceeding national map accuracy standards.)

The video service area will not change and will continue to be the I
area shown in the map attached to AT&T Michigan's video service '
local franchise agreement. That map is attached as Exhibit A. :

{Option A, for Providers that Options B and C are not applicable, a description based on a geographic
information system digital boundary meeting or exceeding national map accuracy standards]

[Option B, for Providers with 1,000,000 or more access lines in Michigan using telecommunication facilities to
provide Video Service, a description based on entire wire centers or exchanges located in the Franchising
Entity]
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[Option C, for an Incumbent Video Service Provider, it satisfies this requirement by allowing the Franchising
Entity to seek right-of-way information comparable to that required by a permit under the METRO Act as set
forth in its last cable franchise or consent agreement from the Franchising Entity entered inte before the
effective date of the Act]]

Explain the transaction that defines the transferee as a successor in interest (Aftachments are acceptable):

AT&T has completed a transaction whereby it has transferred its multichannel video distribution businesses, including
its U-verse IP-enabled video service, to a new affiliate in which AT&T retains a majority economic interest, with TPG
Capital holding a minority economic interest. The legal entity operating in Michigan is DIRECTV, LLC, a wholly owned,
indirect subsidiary of the new affiliate. In connection with the transaction, AT&T Michigan is transferring all of its video
services local franchise agreements to DIRECTV, LLC. DIRECTV, LLC will continue to provide the U-verse IP-enabled
video service pursuant to the terms of the local franchise agreements. Customers will continue to receive the same high
guality U-verse TV service that they enjoy today without need for any additional action on their part.

Effective date of Transfer: (Per 2006 Pubiic Act 480: A notice of transfer shall be fited with the Franchising Entity within 15 days
of the completion of the transfer)

Agreement associated with the Transfer: Township of Genoca and Michigan Bell Telephone Company dfb/a AT&T
Michigan

For All Applications:

Verification
(Provider)

I, David C. Lewis, of lawful age, and being first duly sworn, now state: As an officer of the Provider, | am
authorized to do and hereby make the above commitments. | further affirm that all statements made above are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name and Title (printed). David C. Lewis, AT&T Michigan President
| Date: August 11, 2021

¢ )
Signature: /( ) 'AQ‘”\(/ - |

{Franchising Entity)

Township of Genoa, a Michigan municipal corporation

Not applicable

By

Not Applicable
Print Name

Clerk
Title

2911 Dorr Road
Address

Brighton, MI 48116
City. State, Zip

Not Applicable
Phone

Not Applicable
Fax

Not Applicable
Email

Not Applicable
Date
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